
I 
tl-7,th Eebruary, 1989 ·Statutory-I nstrumtri ts 

GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA 

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 21 OF 1989 

The Control of Goods Act 
(Laws, Volume XIII, Cap. 690) 

The Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations, 1982 
(S.L No. 87 of 1982) 

The Control of Goods (Price Control) (Cooking Oil 
Prices){Amendment) Order, 1989 

IN EXERICSE of the powers contained in regulations 7 and 8 
of the Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations, 1982, the 
following Order is hereby made: 

L This Order may be cited as the Control of Goods (Price 
Control) (Cooking Oil Prices) (Amendment) Ordor, 1989, and 
shall be read as one with the Control of Goods (Price Control)· 
(Cooking Oil Prices) Order, 1987. in this Oriler referred to as 
the principal order. 

2. The Schedule to the principal Order is revoked and the 
Schedule set out in tho Appendix hereto is hereby substituted. 

12x 750 mls 
7x 2.5 lts 

4x·5.0 lts 
Ix20lts . 
Ix2001ts .. 

Bulk pack 
(1) 

I x I lt decanted 

I X 2.5 It decanted 
1 X 5 It decanted 

LUSAKA 

17th February, 1989 
[Mor.105/27/1] 

APPENDIX 
(Paragraph 2) 
SCHEDULE 

(Pwragraphs 3 and 4) 

Maximum 
manufcw
turer's 

price per 
b11,lk pac� 

(2) 
. K 

143.07 
260.64 
294 82 
267.JS 

2,633.63 

Maximum 
wholesale 
price per 

bulk·pack 
(3) 
K 

157.38 
286.70 
324.30 
293.89 

2,896.99 

.1.Uaxirnum 
retail pricp, 

per 
pack 

� 
14.10 
44.02 
87.15 

315.93 

15.57 
38.92 
77.85 

A. K. M. NYIKOBA, 
1vlinister of Cammerce and Industry 

,59 

Title 

S.I. No. 
11s:of 
1987 

Revocation 
and 
replacement 
of 
Schedule 

CopiM of thi8 Statutory lmtrument can be obtained from f.he .Goverr,ment Printer, 
P.O. Box 30136, Lusaka. Price 20-n each, 


