## GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 21 of 1989

The Control of Goods Act (Laws, Volume XIII, Cap. 690)

The Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations, 1982 (S.I. No. 87 of 1982)

## The Control of Goods (Price Control) (Cooking Oil Prices) (Amendment) Order, 1989

IN EXERICSE of the powers contained in regulations 7 and 8 of the Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations, 1982, the following Order is hereby made:

1. This Order may be cited as the Control of Goods (Price Control) (Cooking Oil Prices) (Amendment) Order, 1989, and shall be read as one with the Control of Goods (Price Control) (Cooking Oil Prices) Order, 1987. in this Order referred to as the principal order.

Title

S.I. No. 118 of 1987

2. The Schedule to the principal Order is revoked and the Schedule set out in the Appendix hereto is hereby substituted.

Revocation and replacement of Schedule

APPENDLX (Paragraph 2)

SCHEDULE (Paragraphs 3 and 4)

Bulk po	ack	Maximum manufac- turer's price per bulk pack (2) . K	Maximum wholesale price per bulk pack (3) K	Maximum retail price per pack (4) K
12×750 mls		143.07	157.38	14.10
$7 \times 2.5$ lts		260.64	286.70	44.02
$4 \times 5.0$ lts		294 82	324.30	87.15
1 × 20 lts		267.18	293.89	315.93
1 × 200 lts		2,633.63	2,896.99	
1 × 1 lt decanted	1 4.4	-	<del></del> .	15.57
$1 \times 2.5$ lt decanted		_		38.92
1 × 5 lt decanted				77.85

A. K. M. NYIKOSA,
Minister of Commerce and Industry

LUSAKA 17th Febru

17th February, 1989 [MOI.105/27/1]